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Bradley Gasawski

From: Justin Turnbull
Sent: Wednesday, March 13, 2024 3:28 PM
To: Tate Mahre
Cc: Bradley Gasawski
Subject: RE: VA-24-00001 Burke - Notice of Application
Attachments: BurkeVariance-AerialAndBoundaries.png

Tate,  
Survey comments added. Please see attachment regarding Right of Way boundaries. 
 
Thanks, 
 Justin Turnbull, PLS, RWP 
K i t t i t a s   C o u n t y   S u r v e y o r   
Kittitas County Public Works         Main Phone        (509)962-7523 
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 1                  Direct Line          (509)933-8251 
Ellensburg, WA 98926                   justin.turnbull@co.kittitas.wa.us 
Please consider the environment before printing this email. 

 
From: Tate Mahre <tate.mahre@co.kittitas.wa.us>  
Sent: Tuesday, March 5, 2024 8:37 AM 
To: Josh Fredrickson <josh.fredrickson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kelee Hodges <kelee.hodges.pw@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Justin 
Turnbull <justin.turnbull@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Cameron Curtis <cameron.curtis@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jackie Sharp 
<jackie.sharp@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Arden Thomas <arden.thomas@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Samantha Cox 
<samantha.cox@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Darren Case <darren.case@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Christian Preszler 
<christian.preszler@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Dustin Freniere <dustin.freniere@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kodie Hill 
<kodie.hill@co.kittitas.wa.us> 
Subject: FW: VA-24-00001 Burke - Notice of Application 
 
Good Morning, 
 
Please have comments completed by March 14th, 2024 at 10am. 
 
G:\PLANNING\Development\2024 Development Review Comments\VA-24-00001 Burke 
 
Thanks, 
 

Tate Mahre 
Engineer Tech I 
Kittitas County Public Works 
411 N Ruby St, Suite 1 
Ellensburg, WA 98926 
Office: 509-962-7018 
Mobile: 509-859-6187 
tate.mahre@co.kittitas.wa.us 
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From: Bradley Gasawski <bradley.gasawski@co.kittitas.wa.us>  
Sent: Tuesday, March 5, 2024 8:12 AM 
To: Dan Young <dan.young@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Marvin Douvier (SH) <marvin.douvier.sh@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kim 
Dawson <kim.dawson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; George Long <long@kittcom.org>; storch@kittcom.org; Julie Kjorsvik 
<julie.kjorsvik@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Laura Kukes <laura.kukes@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Public Health Inspectors 
<PublicHealthInspectors@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Lisa Lawrence <lisa.lawrence@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Patti Stacey 
<patti.stacey@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kelee Hodges <kelee.hodges.pw@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Candie Leader 
<candie.leader@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Tate Mahre <tate.mahre@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jackie Sharp 
<jackie.sharp@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Cameron Curtis <cameron.curtis@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jeremy Larson 
<jeremy.larson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Steph Mifflin <steph.mifflin@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Haley Mercer 
<haley.mercer@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Christy Garcia <christine.garcia@co.kittitas.wa.us>; ken.edwards@kittitaspud.com; 
THastings@snopass.org; sepa@dahp.wa.gov; enviroreview@yakama.com; corrine_camuso@yakama.com; 
jessica_lally@yakama.com; noah_oliver@yakama.com; casey_barney@yakama.com; kozj@yakamafish-nsn.gov; 
matj@yakamafish-nsn.gov; barh@yakamafish-nsn.gov; guy.moura@colvilletribes.com; sam.rushing@colvilletribes.com; 
connor.armi.hsy@colvilletribes.com; darnell.sam.adm@colvilletribes.com; john.sirois.adm@colvilletribes.com; 
milton.davis.adm@colvilletribes.com; steve@snoqualmietribe.us; dahp@snoqualmietribe.us; 
adam@snoqualmietribe.us; russell.mau@doh.wa.gov; brietta.carter@doh.wa.gov; separegister@ecy.wa.gov; 
tebu461@ecy.wa.gov; lowh461@ECY.WA.GOV; FormerOrchards@ecy.wa.gov; wendy.neet@ecy.wa.gov; 
crosepa@ecy.wa.gov; rand461@ECY.WA.GOV; Scott.Downes@dfw.wa.gov; Jennifer.Nelson@dfw.wa.gov; 
Elizabeth.Torrey@dfw.wa.gov; rivers@dnr.wa.gov; brenda.young@dnr.wa.gov; luke.warthen@dnr.wa.gov; 
SEPACENTER@dnr.wa.gov; MARTIN.MAUNEY@dnr.wa.gov; Amanda.Moody@dnr.wa.gov; lhendrix@usbr.gov; 
ken.graham@parks.wa.gov; kimberly.larned@usda.gov; Deborah.j.knaub@usace.army.mil; 
Jenae.N.Churchill@usace.army.mil; Jacob.Prilucik@wsdot.wa.gov; SCPlanning@wsdot.wa.gov; 
AviationLandUse@wsdot.wa.gov; CMOlcese@bpa.gov; vlconnell@bpa.gov; rightofway@pse.com; 
Dylan.Marcus@pse.com; jorgenja@cwu.edu; nelmsk@cwu.edu; brooksideconsulting@gmail.com; 
tribune@nkctribune.com; terry@nkctribune.com; snutt@kvnews.com; legals@kvnews.com; 
Kimberly.peacher@navy.mil; Robert.d.bright10.civ@army.mil; mark.a.gradwohl.civ@mail.mil; jwiseman@spfire.org; 
sara@krdistrict.org; kombola@easton.wednet.edu; jensens@easton.wednet.edu; Mike Engelhart (GOV) 
<mengelhart@cleelum.gov>; KathiSwanson <kswanson@cleelum.gov>; VirgilAmick <vamick@cleelum.gov>; 
CleElumPlanning <planning@cleelum.gov>; M Burke <burkepostoffice@gmail.com>; house-plans@hotmail.com 
Cc: Jamey Ayling <jamey.ayling@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Bradley Gasawski <bradley.gasawski@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Chace 
Pedersen <chace.pedersen@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Zach Torrance-Smith <zach.torrancesmith@co.kittitas.wa.us> 
Subject: VA-24-00001 Burke - Notice of Application 
 
Good Morning, 
 
CDS is reques ng comment on the following zoning variance applica on: VA-24-00001 Burke. Links to the file 
materials can be found below. The comment period will end March 19, 2024, at 5pm. CDS will assume your agency 
does not wish to provide comment if not received by this date. Please let me know if you have any issues accessing 
the materials. 
 
Internal Link: VA-24-00001 Burke 
External Link: VA-24-00001 Burke 
 
If the links above do not work, please go to the CDS website at: 
h ps://www.co.ki tas.wa.us/cds/land-use/default.aspx and navigate to “Zoning Variance” and then the project 
file number “VA-24-00001 Burke”. 
 
Best, 
Bradley 
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Bradley Gasawski | Planner I 
Kittitas County Community Development Services | 411 N. Ruby St; Suite 2 |Ellensburg, WA 98926 
O ice: 509.962.7539 
Email: bradley.gasawski@co.kittitas.wa.us 

If this is about a Public Records request, please go to http:/www.co.kittitas.wa.us/request/default.aspx and fill out 
a request for public records through the GovQA portal.  

 
 

 
The information transmitted by this email is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed. This email may contain confidential and/or privileged 
material. If you are not the intended recipient of this message, be aware that any use, review, retransmission, distribution, or reproduction is strictly prohibited. If 
you received this in error, please contact the sender immediately and delete the material from all devices.  
message id: 38eb45916c6dcbdac24bb8719d004a14  
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Bradley Gasawski

From: Connor Armi <connor.armi.hsy@colvilletribes.com>
Sent: Monday, March 18, 2024 2:28 PM
To: Bradley Gasawski
Cc: Guy Moura; Hanson, Sydney (DAHP)
Subject: Re: VA-24-00001 Burke - Notice of Application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click links, open 
attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender and have verified the 
content is safe. 

 

  
  

Hello Bradley,  
 
This consult is in reference to VA-24-00001 Burke. It is unclear from the project materials as to the level of ground 
disturbing activities. However, there will be the construction of a concrete wall and the stabilization posts for the 
covered carport/garage, both of which will need subsurface footings.  

This undertaking is located within the CCT Traditional Territories. We request any undertakings, particularly those 
involving ground disturbing activities, to have an IDP in place prior to implementation.  

The proposed project lies within the traditional territory of the Wenatchee, 1 of the 12 constituent tribes of the 
Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation (CTCR), which is governed by the Colville Business Council (CBC).  The 
CBC has delegated to the Tribal Historic Preservation Officer (THPO) the responsibility of representing the CTCR with 
regard to cultural resources management issues throughout the traditional territories of all of the constituent tribes 
under Resolution 1996-29.  This area includes parts of eastern Washington, northeastern Oregon, the Palus territory in 
Idaho, and south-central British Columbia. 

If ground disturbing activities are to be conducted, such as but not limited to, the installation of a septic system or the 
scraping of a driveway, a cultural resource surface survey and sub-surface testing of the area in and directly around the 
proposed ground disturbance are recommended as a surface observation will not be an accurate assessment of the 
existent potential for subsurface cultural deposits. This test should be to the terminal depth of the septic installation to 
ensure the totality of the presence or absence of cultural material.  

There are no known cultural resources of significance nearby and this particular parcel is considered to be Very High Risk 
for an inadvertent discovery according to the DAHP predictive model. This area has not been previously surveyed and a 
preliminary archaeological investigation would be prudent. 

CCT requests a cultural resource survey prior to the implementation of ground disturbing activities and that during 
implementation that there be an inadvertent discovery plan or (IDP) in place to ensure compliance with all Section 106 
and relevant cultural resource laws both federally and to the state of Washington. 

Thank you for consulting with the Colville Confederated Tribes History and Archaeology Program.  

On behalf of Guy Moura, Tribal Historic Preservation Officer. 

Sincerely, 
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Connor Armi | Archaeologist Senior MA, RPA 
History/Archaeology Program 
Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation 
PO Box 150 | Nespelem, WA 99155 
d: 509-634-2690 | c: 509-631-1131 
connor.armi.hsy@colvilletribes.com 
 
 
On Tue, Mar 5, 2024 at 8:11 AM Bradley Gasawski <bradley.gasawski@co.kittitas.wa.us> wrote: 

Good Morning, 

  

CDS is requesting comment on the following zoning variance application: VA-24-00001 Burke. Links to the file 
materials can be found below. The comment period will end March 19, 2024, at 5pm. CDS will assume your 
agency does not wish to provide comment if not received by this date. Please let me know if you have any issues 
accessing the materials. 

  

Internal Link: VA-24-00001 Burke 

External Link: VA-24-00001 Burke 

  

If the links above do not work, please go to the CDS website at: 

https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/default.aspx and navigate to “Zoning Variance” and then the project 
file number “VA-24-00001 Burke”. 

  

Best, 

Bradley 

  

Bradley Gasawski | Planner I 

Kittitas County Community Development Services | 411 N. Ruby St; Suite 2 |Ellensburg, WA 98926 

Office: 509.962.7539 

Email: bradley.gasawski@co.kittitas.wa.us 
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If this is about a Public Records request, please go to http:/www.co.kittitas.wa.us/request/default.aspx 
and fill out a request for public records through the GovQA portal.  

  

 

 
The information transmitted by this email is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed. This email may contain confidential and/or privileged 
material. If you are not the intended recipient of this message, be aware that any use, review, retransmission, distribution, or reproduction is strictly prohibited. If 
you received this in error, please contact the sender immediately and delete the material from all devices.  
message id: 38eb45916c6dcbdac24bb8719d004a14  
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411 North Ruby Street, Suite 1 TEL (509) 962-7523 

Ellensburg, WA  98926 FAX (509) 962-7663  

 
  
M E M O R A N D U M  

  

 

TO:    All Staff  

FROM:   Public Works Plan Review Team  

DATE:   March 19th, 2024 

SUBJECT:  Public Works Comments: VA-24-00001 Burke 

  

ACCESS Applicant has an approved access permit is on file with Public Works (2004-

650). No additional access comments. 

ENGINEERING Public Works is concerned that sight distance may be compromised with the 

additional overhang based on the site plan. The site plan does not provide 

enough information for this to be determined. Applicants should submit a site 

plan showing the edge of asphalt on Winter Park Ln and Via Kachess Rd, as well 

as the proposed improvement. Public Works would also accept a stamped plan 

from a licensed engineer verifying site distances, as described in Exhibit 1260-1 

of the WSDOT Design Manual, are met. 

SURVEY The provided Site plans do not address how the boundaries (and subsequent 

setback lines) were determined. Based upon the road monuments located by 

the county in 2019, it appears that the existing house may already actually fall 

just 10 feet from the boundary line. Adding the proposed overhang would be a 

zero setback rather than a 15 foot setback.  

County survey strongly recommends a private land surveyor prepare a site plan 

prior to approval OR a private land surveyor is utilized during construction to 

ensure that revised setbacks are not encroached. (JT)  

TRANSPORTATION 

CONCURRENCY 

No transportation concurrency requirements for this project. (KAH) 

FLOOD No comments. (SC) 

WATER 

MITIGATION/ 

METERING 

No comments. (SC) 

AIRPORT No comments 

 

        

   

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS   
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